
wm 

Page Six 
t'MK GLASGOW COURIER December 24, 1920 

COMMISSIONERS' 
PROCEEDINGS 

(Continued from Page 3) 

Hall, and proved 

308.38 

37.28 

70.Sil 

2.00 

50.00 

eile DeNevers 
by the Board. 

On Motion of the Board, it is hereby 
Ordered that the Treasurer is in­
structed to cancel the Interest on Tax 
of the Item of 1815 Fire Tax. page 94, 
line 13, Assessment of Hinsdale Mer. 
cantiK' Company, is approved by the 
Board. 

Tl'j Board proceeded to pass on and 
al! w ,he following Claims against 
V; !i.-y Countv: 

'CLASS! FICATION FUND 
L. V. Lockv .od. Classification 

work 
L. V. Lockwood, Classification 

work 
POOR FUND 

Mrs. J. Hines. Laundry work 
Hospital 

PROTESTED TAX FUND 
O. E. Lee. Refund of taxes. 

ROAD FUND 
Ole Helle, Refund of tixes 

BRIDGE FUND 
James Wilson, Bridge work 

GENERAL FUND 
M. T. Mclnemev. *.. :ge e'-

ection 
M. T. Mclnerney, «K .!;.e of elec­

tion 
RELIL. FUND: 

H. A. Yotter Hardware Com­
pany. assigned, by Thom­
as Elliot, Payment of thresh­
ing bill 

First National Bank of Baylor 
refund 
At 12:30 o'clock P. M.. Board of 

County Commissioners of Valley Coun­
ty took a recess until 2 o'clock P M.. 
of ever, date. 

PETER A. WEST. 
Attest: Chairman. 

C. W. Kampfer, 
Clerk 

At 2 o'clock P. M., December 10th. 
1920. Board of County Commissioners 
of Valley County, met pursuant to re­
cess taken at noon. All Members of 
the Board and Clerk present. 

At this time the Board of County 
Commissioners of Valley County, 
Montana, met with the County Com­
missioners, Clerk and Attorney of 
Daniels County, to consider the mat­
ter of adjustments between Valley 
and Daniels Counties. 

No settlement being agreed on, The 
Board adjourned to meet at 10 o'clock 
A. M. December 11th, 1920. 

The following Bid of W. L. Slay*.on 
& Company of Toledo, Ohio, -.vas or­
dered spread on the Minutes: 
"Honorable Board of County Commis­

sioners 
Valley County, Montana. 
Gentlemen :— 

For as many warrants as your Val-

0.S0 

4.40 

5S.00 

248.05 

M. Pedersen, bridge work 
Will Bohne, Bridge work 
John N. Frisch, Bridge work 
P. S. Drabbs, Bridge work 
Fred Heising , assigned by 

Clayton Keagi, bridge work 
V. E. Phelps, Bridge work 

P:.y IT. Phelps, bridge work 
Ezra Hr.-fburt, bridge work 
Elber Hake, bridge wo' k 
Matt Thornycroft, bridge 

work 
Farmers State Bank, assigned 

by Alfred Harden, bridge 
work 

Farmers and Merchants Bank 
assigned by James Lucky 
bridge work 

Farmers and Mo .'nants Bank 
assigned by Thos. Firemoon 
Bridge work 

Ho«""(l Mercantile Company 
I Bridge vork 
! Fred Heising, bridge work 
j assigned by Frank Hart 
Joe Martinkoski, bridge ma-

1 teriiil 
I H. C. Lentz, Bridge work 
I Howard Mercantile Company 
j assigned by John R. Scalley 
j Bridge work 
Farmers State Bank, assigned 

by Matt Thornycraft. Bridge 
work 

Farmers State Bank, assigned 
by Allied Harden, Bridge 
work 

Howard Mercantile Company 
assigned by J. K. Scalley 
Bridge work 

Farmers State Bank, assigned 
1 y Matt Thornycraft, bridge 

I work 
' Fred Heising, assigned by D. 
I B. Hill, bridge work 
j Fred Heising, bridge work 
I Howard Mercantile Company 

assigned by William Hill 
I Bridge work 
(Howard Mercantile Company 
j assigned by T. J. Hanrahan, 
I Bridge work 
j Howard Mercantile Company 
; assigner by William Hill, 

Bridge Work 
J. A. Stewart, assigned hv T. J. 

. Hanrahan, bridge work 
• Clayton Kaegi, Bridge work 
I Glasgow National Bank, assign­

ed bv S. M. ITookland, Bridge 
work 

Hellekson Lumber Coompany 
Bridge material 

Farmers and Merchants Bank 
assigned by James Brown, 
Bric'.e work Disallowed 

22.00 
30.00 
42.00 
10.00 

20.00 
110.25 

63.00 
30.00 
30.00 

05.00 

.00 

.00 

110.00 

75.00 

50.00 

34.30 
20.00 

50.00 

40.00 

i.OO 

70.00 

50.00 

24.00 
16.00 

5.00 

42.00 

45.00 
22.00 

101.00 

T.ee, Inc.. Bridge ma-
119.50 

Commissioners of Valley County ad­
journed until 10 o'clock A. M. Men-
day, December 13th. 1920. 

PETER A. WEST 
Attest: Chairman. 

C. W. Kampfer, 
Clerk. 

Resolution in the Matter of Public 
Highway Bonds: 
The Board of County Commissioners 

of Valley County. Montana, met in j 
Regular Session at the Commissioner's 
Room in the County Court House in 
the City of Glasgow on Wednesday, 
the 3rd of November, 1920, at 10 
o'clock A. M. 

There were present Peter A. \\ est 
Chairman, and Commissioners Carl J. 
Anderson and Calvin H. Pippin. C. \\ • 
Kampfer, Clerk and Recorder was also j 
present. 

Commissioners Carl J. Anderson, in­
troduced the following resolution and 
moved its adoption, to-wit: 

"Whereas, at an election duly call-
d and held in Valley County, Montana, 

on the Twenty-third day of April. ! 
1920, after notice thereof had been ; 
duly given for the time and ill the 
manner required by law, more than 
a majority of the votes cast were in 
favor of authorizing the issuance of 
the bonds of said county in the amount 
of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($200,000.00) for the purpose of con- j 
structing a system of necessary public 
highways withing the said County 
and it is desirable at this time to is- . 
sue and sell Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($50,000.00) of said bonds. 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the 
Board of County Commissioners of, 
Valley County, Montana, 

That for the purpose of construct­
ing a system of necessary Public 
Highways within the said County, 
there are hereby directed to be is­
sued Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.-
00) bonds of said County to be known 
as Public Highway Bonds of the de­
nomination of One Thousand Dollars 
(£1000.00) each, number consecutively 
from one to fifty inclusive, dated the 
first day of July, 1920, and becoming 
due July 1st 1940; the said County re­
serving the right to pay and redeem 
said bonds in the order of their num­
bers. lowest numbers first, as follows: 
$5000.00 on July 1st in each of the 
years from 19:11 to 1939 inclusive, or 
any interest payment date thereafter 
and on July 1st, 1939 or January 1st, 
1940 the additional and remaining 
#5000.00. which said bonds shall bear 
interest not to exceed six per cent per 

NEW MAT CHAMP . 
KEPT ON TRYING 

100.00 

strangle» 

m LEWIS 

'If at first you don't succeed 
try try again." has evidently been 
the policy of the new heavyweight 
wrestling champion of the world. 
Ed "Strangler" Lewis of Louis­
ville. Ky It was In the Stran-
gler's fifth ehance at the title, last 
week at New York, when he threw 
Joe Stecher. Nebraska farm boy 
and took the title in one hour and 
forty-one minutes of gruelling 
mat work Lewis was twice defeat, 
ed by former champ Earl Caddork 
and this was his third chance at 
Stecher Lewis wore Stecher down 
with his famous "beadlock ~ 

Mm-' f 

te rial 
Piper-H'-'-' :• Company, Bridge 

material 22.59 
V 12 n'-l ""'k Noon. Board of Coun-

'<• CnTrrii«.«i--r>: :* of Vallev County, 
Montana, to >!; r, : .•««.« until 2 o'clock I ! 
P .  M„ of  even date  

PETER A. WEST 
Atte=t; Chairma. 

C. W. Kamnfe'\ 
Clerk. 

At 10 o'clock A. M., December 13th. 
1920, Board of County Commissioners 
of Valley County resumed, pursuant 
to adjournment of December 11th, 
1920. All Members of the Board and 
Clerk present. 

The Board proceeded to pass on and 
allow the following Claims against 
Valley County, viz: 

ROAD FUND: 
George Barnard, road work 
George Barnard, ror.d work, 
George Barnard, assigned by 

Peret Vean, road work 
Peter A. West, Per diem and 

Expense 
John S. Dascher, road work 
John S. Dascher, road work 
Peter Vean, road work 

road material 
C. L. Purdy, road work. 
Joe C'zvzeski, road work 
Mike Cupa, road work, 

the McGregor, road work 
Fred Heising, assigned by 

nurse at Hospital 
Glasgow Cash Grocery Provis­

ions for Mrs. Hill 
Mrs. S. R. Walker, Widow's 

pension 
Imperial Elevator Company 

_ Coal for poor, 
Kelly «S: Hodapp, Provisions for 

poor 
G. L. Schepping, Refund poor 
t xa 
Glasgow Electric Shop, Re­

pairs at Hospital 
J. L. Truscott, Rent for Hal-

stad . 
W. W. Wolfe, Supplies for 

County Hospital 
N. C. Briggs, supplies for 

County Hospital 
Lewis Wedum Company, Sup­
plies for Poor 
Glasgow Drug Company, Sup­

plies for County Hospital 
Mrs. G. L. Meier, Rent for 

poor 
Markle Transfer Company 

Coal 
Valley Transfer, Drayage . 
E. J. Snyder, Refund poor 

tax 
August Narum, Refund poor 

tax 
Columbus Hospital, Care of 

Jos. Welsh, 
F. Crittenden Home, Care of 
V. Inmate 
Montana St. Sanitarium Care 

of V. Inmate 
Glasgow Cash Grocery, Pro­

visions for Hospital . 
S. F. Blanchard, Supplies for 

Hospital 
Lewis W'edum Company, Sup­

plies, for Hospital 
Golden Rule Store Supplies 

for Hospital 
L. E. Wells, Supplies for Hos­

pital 
H. N. Kent, Supplies for poor 
Hinsdale Mercantile Company 

Provisions for poor 
CONTINGENT FUND: 

Peter A. West, Per Diem & 
mileage 

GENERAL FUND: 
Bancroft Whitney Company 

Supplies for Judge 
I On Motion by the Board, the Bond 

I.jO.IO of the First National Bank of Glasgow 

108.75 
40.00 

39.50 

20.00 

40.00 

14.00 

15.00 

2.00 

2.50 

10.00 

24.10 

15.55 

25.00 

17.50 

2.50 

64.55 
4.50 

2.00 

2.00 

150.00 

20.00 

21.43 

35.60 

5.00 

43.33 

25.85 

21.45 
49.25 

30.00 

200.20 

.50 

by 

Material Disallowed $20.40 
W. H. Anderson, Material and 

work 
Dan Farquhar, Road work 
Mutual Oil Company, Sup­

plies 
A. J. Schuster, assigned 

William Hill, road work 
A. J. Schuster, assigned by 

1). B. Hill, road work 
J. A. Stewart, assigned by T. J. 

Hanrahan, road work 
William Ramesz, road work 
John David, road work 
State Bank, Nashua, assigned 

by M. T. Mclnerney, road 
work 

Howard Mercantile Company 
assigned by M. Thornycroft 
road work 

Howard Mercantile Company 
Assigned by D. B. Hill, road 
work 

FAIR FUND: 
Harry Anholt, Work account 

Fair 
IT. O. Dohlen, Expense as 

J udge 
Grace West, Premium at Fair 
G. L. Rosholt, for Opheim, 

Grammar School, Fair pre­
mium 

Opheim Intermediate School 
Fair Premium 

Opheim Primary School, Fair 
premium, 

Clarence B. May, Judge of 
School exhibit 
Jake Pattison, Work acct 

fair 
Golden Rule Store, Supplies 

acct. fair 
C. J. Billingsley, Fair Pre­

mium 
G. H. Cawthorn, Fair Pre­

mium 
Arthur Rice, Fair Premium 
Andrew Erickson, Fair Pre­

mium 
Mrs. D. S. Williams, Fair pre­

mium, 
H.G. Wolking, Reimbure petty 

cash 
Marion Fon, Fair premium 
Mountain States Telephone 

and Telegraph Company 
Telephone service at fair 

J. P. Door, Fair premium 
POOR FUND: 

5H.7 

19.41 
115.00 

258.09 

12.50 

20.00 

30.00 
24.00 
26.00 

104.75 

45.00 

50.00 

6.00 

5.00 

4.75 

5.25 

7.30 

15.00 

8.97 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

1.24 
.50 

3.90 
4.00 

00.00 for Deposits is hereby approved by the i Scott, Salary Cook Hos-
249.38 i Board, and ordered filed with tlie L'' rl 
16.00 j Treasurer. Glacgow Hour Mill Company 

; annum payable semi-annually 
- en j first day of January and July of each, . . , 

! year, and both principal and interest Alois Heig1, road work 
of said bonds to be made payable at Glenn Giant, road work 
the Glasgow National Bank, in tho 
City of Glasgow, State of Montana. 
or the Liberty National Bank in the 

i City of New York, N. Y., at the option 
of the purchaser. 

Said bonds shall be sealed with the 
County Seal, and said bonds and cou­
pons shall be signed by the Chairman 

j of the Board of County Commission-
Dec 11th lc»°0 ^ers anti by the County Treasurer and 

ley County, State of Montana has out- 0'fWCounty"Commissioners* "of ; be countersigned by the County Clerk; 
sending prior to December 31, y „ toumv r/sumed. All Members 'and smd bonds shall be in substantial­
ly we will take funding Bonds m f h> Rnard~\ind c]erk present. " " " 

12.00 
7.00 

59.50 
00.00 
30.00 

At 5 o'clock P. M„ Board of County ! . Supplies for poor 
Commissioners of Valley CcÄiity ad- &. omith, Repairs on Hos-
journed until 10 o'clock A. M., De- p,tal 

IVCT,T,.T., ™;xyr. 

At 2 o'clock P. M. 

their place which funding bonds are 
to be issued by the Commissioners of 
Valley County State of Montana. 

To mature and bear date as our 
attorneys say they shall mature and 
bear date, said funding bonds to 
bear interest at the rate of 6 per cent1 

present 
The time having arrived for the 

Opening of Bids for Medical atten­
dance. There being only two Bids 
received. Dr. A. N. Smith whose bid 
was for $150.00 per month and Dr. J. 
C. Simpkins, whose bid was $700 per 

per annum, payable semi-annually, 
both principal and interest being pay­
able in New York City, N. Y., or at 
the County of Valley Treasurers of­
fice our option, said bonds to be in 
the denomination of $1000.00 each, we 
will pay you subject to our attorneys 
approval when delivered tous in Toledo, 
Ohio the par value of said bonds and 
accrued interest to date of delivery 
further said bonds are to have all 

ly the following form: 
No. $1000.00 

UNITED STATES of AMERICA 
STATE OF MONTANA 

VALLEY COUNTY 
PUBLIC HIGHWAY BOND 

Know all men by these Presents 
, that the County of Valley, in the Stats 

On Motion, the Bids were taken un-1 0f Montana, for value received hereby 
der advisement by the Board. , promises to pay to bearer One 

Thousand Dollars lawful money of 
AFFIDAVIT OF REQUEST FOR the United States of America, on the 

REFUND: First day of July, 1940, with interest 
On Motion of the Board, the Treas-, on the said sum from the date hereof 

urer is instructed to refund the Taxes until paid at the rate of six per cent 
J i on SEUSWU, SWU'SEU, Sec. 26, per annum, payable semi-annually on 

Twp. 29, Rge. 38, and NE^NW'i,1 the first day of January and July in 
j NW'iNE'/i, Sec. 35, Twp. 29, Rge. 38, each year on presentation and surren-

coupons attached and we are to pay t P»id ?n -e^QfQ
nd_w'^ "f,, fsu

n
b

f
je

r
ct ; ?er.of'the interest coupons hereto at-

exehane-e ch-irp-es on both nrincinal Itaxation in 1919> assessment of G. M. ; tached. Both principal and interest of 
and interest, prepare all pron-edinm • ï*J,,l,,or 

R
Ee'ï"d hercbl' aPProved , «!» bo»J ?.re P?y«"e »' «"J 

„npeced with their i_ and ! Vi'WotfJÏ'of the Board, the Treai- ' New iSe ,?f" NTO \fork ThI 
urer is hereby instructed to cancel | sajd County reserves the right to re­
that portion of the charge as it ap- (}eem this bond on the first day of 
pears on page 52, line 33 of the 1917 July 19 , or on any interest pay-
Delinquent Tax Book; Charges include ment date thereafter, said redemption 
Penalty, Publication and Interest. The t0 |le made after notice given as pro-
above cancellation is hereby approved , vided in Section 2911 of the Revised 
by the Board. j Code of Montana, 1907. 

On Motion, the Action of the Board This bond is issued by the County 
on December 7th, postponing action ' 0f Valley for the purpose of construct-
on bond sale, until Dec. 15th, was re-1 jng a system of necessary public High-
considered and re-opened for immedi- ; ways within said County, pusuant to ' p jj ça;n Refund road tax 
ate action and Bonds awarded to the' provisions of Section 2905 et seq. > ti ^ o..„ 
W. L. Slayton & Company of Toledo, ; oi- the Political Code of Montana 1907, 
Ohio. 1 

an(] of an election duly called and held 

print the bond blanks free of charge to 1 

you. 
Very truly yours, 

W. L. SLAYTON COMPANY, 
By H. G. WOLKING. 

The above offer to W. L. SLAYTON 
& COMPANY of Toledo, Ohio accept­
ed by order of the County Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Val 
ley State of Montana, made and en­
tered of record at the lawful meeting 
held this 10th day of December, 1920. 
(Valley County Seal) 

Peter A. West, Chairman. 
Carl J. Anderson 
Calvin H. Pippin 

C. W. Kampfer, Clerk and 
Recorder. 

A. J. Dorr, Dept. 
At 5 o'clock P. M„ Board of County 

Commissioners of Valley County, Mon­
tana adjourned until 10 o'clock A. M., 
December 11th, 1920. 

PETER A. WEST 
Attest: Chairman 

C. W. Kampfer, 
Clerk 

At 10 o'clock A. M„ Dec. 11th, 1920. 
Board of CourTty Commissioners of 
Valley County, Montana, resumed pur-
suuant to adjournment of Dec. 10th, 
1920. All Members of the Board and 
Clerk present. 

Minutes of previous Meeting read 
and approved as read. 

On Motion of the Board. Treasurer 
is instructed to cancel the Delinquent 
Taxes of 1916, page 108, line 2, as­
sessment of Mrs. K. Cassiday, and 
approved by the Board. 

The Board proceeded to pass on and 
allow the following Claims against 
Valley County, on the following funds: 
Road, Bridge, General, Special Relief 
and Poor, Fair. 

ROAD FUND: 
E. A. Townsend, assigned by 

W. W. Hall, road work 
E. A. Townsend, assigned by 

John A. Watson, road work 
E. A. Townsend, assigned l y 

T. L. Calkins, road work 
E. A. Townsend, assigned by 

T. L Calkins, road work 
E. A. Townsend, assigned by 

J. F. Dartman, road work 
E. A. Townsend, assigned by 

Lee Talbot, road work . 
E. A. Townsend, road work. 
John F. Shipp, road work 
August Lund, road work 

i George Whiting, road work 
W. P. Schick, road work 

iJohn Vein, road work 
Arthur Munger, road work 
Nashua Transfer Company, 

road work 
Nashua Transfer Company, 

road work, disallowed $1.00 
J. J. Hägen, road work 
Thes. Nelson, road work 
Jasner DeDebleer, road work 
C. W. Pearson, road work 
E. B. Covey, road work 
Peter P. Funk, road work 
Dan Farquhar, road work 
A. O. Nelson, road work 

i N. C. Brings, road work 
jF.JrV. Wilson, road work . . 

, Fred Stowell, road work 
Glasgow National Bank, as­

signed by Velza Adams, 
road work 

Grogan - Robinson Lumber 
Company, road material.... 

Coleman Hardwae Company 
road supplies 

E. J. Peterson, road work 
H. J. Calderwell, refund road 

taz 
Michael Wollak, Refund road 

tax 
Wallace Levandoski, refund 

road tax 
August Narum, Refund road 

tax 
John Lear, Blacksmith work 
Alonzo Taylor, assigned by 

John J. Mclnerney road work 
Vallev Transfer Company 

Unloading lumber 
Fred Heising, assigned by Jno. 

Dasher, road work 
G. S. Schrepping, Refund road 

tax 
Piper Howe Lumber Company 

Road material 

! W. H. Mann, Expense Survey-

„ . . . . i BRIDGE FUND 
The Board proceeded to pass on and on the 23rd dav of April, 1920, and in w n Mann Per d;em an(i ex 

allow the following Claims against conformity with a Resolution of the nenso 
Valley County on the 

31.50 

140.00 

21.00 

56.00 

35.00 

12.00 
224.50 

32.00 
28.00 

Oliver Shipp, road work 139.00 
James Wilson, road work 28.00 
P. L. Grosscup, road work 123.50 
Sam Grossman, Ford Car 039.00 

POOR FUND: 
City of Glasgow, Light and 

Water, Hospital 15.75 
T. J. Hocking, Supplies for 

Hcrpital 2.10 
GENERAL FUND: 

Estella M. Taylor, Refund of 
taxes 41.40 

C. H. Pippin, Mileage and per 
Diem .' 87.39 

FAIR FUND: 
Blanche Baker, Premium at 

Fair 3.00 
SPECIAL RELIEF FUND: 

H. G. Wolking, Expenses to Os­
wego 3.20 

BRIDGE UND: 
Edward Ohlinger. Bridge work 104.00 
Van K. Moss, Bridge material 59.00 
Louis Gregg. Bridge work . .. 10.00 
Fred Stowell, Bridge work 60.00 

GENERAL FUND: 
Citv of Glasgow, Light for 

Jail 
City of Glasgow, Light and wa­

ter 
T. J. Hocking, Printing and 

supplies 
H. 11. Seelev, Expenses Under 

Sheriff 
Lara Fladager, Judge of elec­

tion 
M. C. Jacobson, Work for Clerk 

and Recorder 
City of Glasgow, Lights for 
Countv Attorney 
H. II.' Keefer, Judge of elec­

tion 
C. F. Kenney, Stenographer 

Countv Attorney 
Laren Fladager, Judge of edu­

cation and posting notices 
T. B. Milks, Returning ballot 

boxes 
Laren Fladger, Judge of elec­

tion 
Bernhard Lien. Clerk of elec­

tion . 
W. J. Lind, Judge of election 
Tiliie Ccon, Clerk of election 
W. W. Coon Judge of election 
W. J. Lind. Judge of election 

and exxpenses 
Mountain States Telephone and 

Telegram Company, Tolls 
and rentals 

Roy House, Serv Subpoena. 
Grace Westernian, County 

Nurse 
Henry E. Rhode, Delivering 

ballot boxes 
11. O. J. Luraas, Posting no­

tices 
H. O. J. Luraas, Posting no­

tices 
H. O. J. Luraas, Posting no­

tices 
H. O. J. Luraas, Judge of el­

ection 
R. L. Cornwell, Cleaning School 

House 
Alfred Whitbread, Special of­

ficer election 
Imperial Elevator Company 

Coal for County Attorney 
H. H. Seeley, Expenses Sher­

iff . 
Noah A. Mann, Registering vo­

ters 
Golden Rule Store, Supplies 

for Jail 
IL O. Gammas, Dues Ass's. As­

sociation 
Harry Hockley, Judge of elec­

tion 
John K. Willis, Clerk of elec­

tion 
William Arndt, Judge of elec­

tion 

conformity wim a aeauiuuun vi me i pense 
Board ot County Commissioners of, imperial Elevator Company 

40.00 
30.00 
14.00 
28.00 
10.00 

130.00 

17.50 

7.00 
17.00 
26.00 

110.00 
28.00 
32.00 
40.00 
89.25 
49.00 
60.00 
83.50 
55.00 

49.00 

14.00 

14.65 
101.50 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 
10.75 

22.50 

50.00 

65.00 

2.00 

179.50 
2.00 

242,50 

39.50 

said County duly passed. 
And it is hereby certified and re­

cited that all acts, conditions and 
things required by the laws and the 
constitution of the State of Montana 

lone precedent to and in the 
issuance of this bond have been prop-

_ i erlv done, happened and performed in 
5 regular and due form as required by 

' law, and that the total indebtedness 
8-80 ! of said County, including this bond, 

'does not exceed tie constitutional or 
18.00 i statutory limitations. 

In Testimony V> hereof the Board of 
L20 .County Commissioners of Valley Coun-

8.00 ' 

29.25 

69.40 
! to be 

029.97 1 • 

118.35 I 

Bridge material 
Fred Heisintr, assigned by Al 

Schmidt, Bridge work 
Fred Heising, assigned by 

E. D. Hale, bridge work .... 
Fred Heising, assigned by 

Alois Teigl, bridge work 
Howard Mercantile Company 

assigned by Joe Keough, 
bridge work 

Howard Mercantile Company 
assigned by D. B. Hill, 

Hill, Bridge work 
Grogan - Robinson Lumber 

Company, Bridge Material 

11.00 

25.00 

7.00 
I 

5.00 
7.20 
8.80 
8.80 

12.84 I 

; t.y, Montana, has caused this bond to (;]enn Copeland, bridge work 
I be signed by the Chairman of said j yf. n. Copeland .bridge work 
Board and by the County Treasurer, Uert Prifogle, Bridge work 
countersigned by the County Clerk | aIt'retl A. Moum Bridge work 
with the County Seal hereto affixed, j peter Peterson, bridge work 
and the coupons hereto attached to be ] peter Peterson, bridge v'ork 
executed by the facsimilie signatures ; -Henry Ohlinger, Bridge work 

! F. J. Michel. Bridge work 
Floyd Meek, Bridge work 

; A. E. Phelps, bridge work 
' Fred Stowell, bridge work 
IF. J. Michel Bridge work 
! D. A. Meek, bridge work 

Chairman of the Board of County i Copeland, bridge work 
Commissioners of Valley County, Mon- jj ç Foss, bridge work 

of said officers this day of 
19 
Countersigned: 

County Clerk. 

123.10 
11.00 

100.00 

5.00 

3.00 

7.20 

4.00 

8.40 

8.60 

37.00 

3.75 

7.7G 

5.00 

7.20 

8.40 

14.50 

i tana. 

County Treasurer. 
(FORM OF COUPON) 

No $30.00 
On the lirst day of January July, 

19 the County of Vi.nv, Mont'^ .i. 
promises to pay to bearer Tivvty and 
No 100 Dollars at the Libertv National : Attest : 

80.00 

60.00 

44.00 

80.00 

24.00 

34.70 
4.00 
6.00 

25.00 
35.00 
70.00 
00.00 

104.00 
156.00 

20.00 
32.00 
50.00 

156.00 
50.00 
55.00 
21.00 
70.00 

At 5 o'clock P. M., Board of County 

Al. Schmidt, bridge work 
Hermo Felland, assigned by 
W. II. Tonkin, bridge work 

At 12 o'colck noon. Board of Coun­
ty Commissioners of Valley County 
to'ik a recess until 2 o'clock P. M., of 
even date. 

PETER A. WEST, 

50.00 

Chairman. 
Bank, in the City of Nt w York, State 
of New York, for interest due that 
day on its Public Highway Bond, 
dated July 1st, 1920. 

Chairman Board of Countv C 'minis-
sioners Valley County, Montana. 
No. 
Countersigned: 

County Clerk. 

County Treasurer. 
Provided that the first counon in 

each of said bonds shall be for six 
months interest from July 1st, 1920 
to January 1st, 1921. 

(Form of Treasurer's Certificate) 
To be Endorsed on Each Bond 

State of Montana, County of Valley, 
ss. 

I Hereby Certify that I have regis­
tered the within bond in my Office in 
the book provided for that purpose as 
and in the manner required by law. 

In Testimony Whereof Witness my 
official signature. 

C. W. Kampfer, 
Clerk. 

County Treasurer, 
Montana. 

Valley County. 

I At 2 o'clock P. M„ Board of County 
, Commissioners of Valley County, re­
sumed. All Members of the Board and 

I Clerk present. 
The Board proceeded to pass on and 

j allow the following Claims, viz: 
POOR FUND: 

! Rose Harmon, Widows 
H. G. Wolking, Reimburing 

petty cash 
Ole Laramoe, Refund taxes 
Imperial Elevator Company 

Fuel for poor 
Glasgow Tush Grocery, Sup­

plies for poor ..... 
Alfred N. Smith, Salary as 
County Physician 
Sam Grossman, Auto hire 
Lizzie Johansen, Nurse Coun­

ty hospital 
Hinsdale Mercantile Company 

Supplies for poor 
Frank Chouinard, Supplies 

County Hospital, -
Pete Opsahl, Meat County 

Hospital 
Dorothy Blodgett, Salary as 

30.00 

62.40 
2.00 

35.00 

21.07 

225.00 
1.00 

50.00 

125.18 

2.45 

4.68 

cember 1 4th, 1920. 
PETER A. WEST. 

Attest: Chairman 
C. W. Kampfer, 

Clerk. 

At 10 o'clock A. M., Tuesday, De­
cember 14th, 1920, Board of County 
Commissioners of Valley County, 
Montana, met pursuant to adjourn­
ment of Dec. 13th, 1920. All Members 
of the Board and the Clerk uresent. 

Minutes of previous meeting read 
and approved as read. 

The Board proceeded to pass on anl 
allow the following Claims against 
Valley County, on Road, General, 

GENERAL FUND: 
Grossman Motor Company 

Car for Commissioners .... 
Grossman Motor Company 

Car for Commissioners .... 
Congregational Church, Rent 

for election 
Elmer Johnson, Supplies for 

Court House 
Markle Transfer Company Coal 

for Court House 
B. A. McFarland, Refund of 

taxes Disallowed $3.12 .... 
H. H. Ewing Expenses 
W. W. Coon, Posting notices 
Burroughs Adding Machine 

Service 
C. E. Pierson, Delivering bal­

lots 
Valley Transfer Company Haul­

ing garbage 
Mrs. A. J. Pelland, Witness in 

Justice Court 
G. W. Rapp, Fees Justice of 

Peace 
Carol Hetrick, Fees and Mile­

age 
Mrs. E. A. Richter, Witness in 

Justice Court 
N. S. A. Johnson, Witness in 

Justice Court 
Mrs. S. L. Coates, Witness in 

Justice Court 
Millard Cowin, Witness in 

Justice Court 
Jean Espicel, Witness in Jus 

tice Court 
plies County Judge 

American Law Book Co., Sup-
Tribune Printing and Supply 

Company, Supplies 
H. G. Wolking, Reimbure Petty 

cash 
W. A. Baynham, Fees 
W. A. Baynham, Fees 
W. A. Baynham, Fees 
Bert Langen, Witness in Jus­

tice Court 
B. P. Langen, Witness in Jus­

tice Court 
Oliver Shipp, Witness in Jus­

tice Court 
G. W. Leedham, Jurror Jus­

tice court 
Mrs. W. Corwin, Witness Jus­

tice court 
Glasgow Electric Shop, Sup­

plies 
G. W. Rapp, Fees, Justice 

of Peace 
Eii Button, Jurror Justice 

court 
S. F. Adams, Auto Hire, Su­

perintendent (Schools Dis­
allowed $47.00 

Matt Murray, Juror Just. 
Court 

ROAD FUND: 
Grossman Motor Company, 

Car for Commissioners 
H. G. Wloking, Freight on 

Trucks 
Imperial Elevator Company 

Supplies 
H. I. McMahon, road work 
Fischer Lumber Company 

Road material 
Jürgen Johnson, road work.... 
II. J. Toftness, assigned by-

Arthur Calkins, road work 
Lee L. Minnick, road work, dis­

allowed $5.50 
George Dunkelberger, road 

work, 
Charles Ohm, road work 
State Highway Commission 

two Trucks 
John A. Purcell, road work 
W. B. Robinson, road work 
Andrew Erickson, road work 
Markle Transfer Company 

Hauling Culverts, 
Peter Rasmus, Road Tax re­

fund 
Valley Transfer Company 

Hauling road graders .... 
Sam II. Smith, Posting road 

notices 
Ole Leramore, Refund of tax-

INSTITUTE FUND: 
Mary B. Sterrett, Refund Tu­

ition fee ' 
CLASSIFICATION FUND: 

H. G. Wolking, Reimburse Pet­
ty cash 102.00 

T. J. Hocking, Supplies 27.75 
PROTESTED TAX FUND: 

Roy House, Refund of Taxes 
Disallowed $10.72 

R. R. Black, Refund of taxes 
Dan McGovern, Refund of tax-

50.00 

20.00 

6.00 

104.65 

723.45 

8.17 
23.57 

5.00 

38.58 

6.00 

10.00 

6.00 

59.00 

6.00 

6.50 

11.50 

1.50 

1.50 

11.50 
7.50 

6.90 

208.17 
16.00 
19.40 

2.10 

4.70 

4.70 

14.73 

1.50 

1.50 

7.65 

73.00 

1.50 

184.50 

1.50 ! 

30.00 

920.79 

117.40 
68.00 

77.60 
32.00 

150.50 

98.37 

32.00 
9.00 

2400.00 
155.50 

24.50 
9.50 

15.02 

2.00 

6.00 

69.00 

C. C. Beede, Refund of taxes 
Mrs. T. H. Markle, Refund of 

taxos 
A. E. Simonson, Refund of 

taxes 
Disallowed. 

Oscar Syverson, Refund of tax-

Fair Store, Refund of taxes 
A. B. Shortridge, refund of 

taxes 
A. B. Shortridge, refund of 

taxes 
Roy E. House, Refund of tax­

es 
Steve Marmon, Refund of tax­

es 
G. S. Schrepping, Refund of 

taxes 
Edw. E. Funk, Refund of tax-

Bertha Ortzman, refund of 
taxes 

Henry Berge, Refund of tax-

Carl C. Johnson, for year 1920, page 
31, line 18, Special Poor and Road. 
A. W. Jennings, for year 1920, pag> 
39, line 12, Special Poor and Road. 
Mrs. Lucil De N. Hall, for year 1919, 
page 28, line 11, Delinquent Tax. 

Julius H. Knutson, for year 1920., 
page 40, line 20, Special road. 

Charles Alii, for year 1920, page 5. 
line 21, Special road and Poor. 
Earl E. Weger, for year 1920, page 75. 
line 36, Special road and Poor. 

Jacob D. Tieszen, Assessment of 
$11.06 which please cancel, on account 
of having never owned any persona' 
property in Valley County, or State 
of Montana. 

VIEWERS' REPORT 
Petition No. 801. 

For a road beginning at the S. E. 
corner of Sec. 8, Twp. 35 N„ Rge. 41E. 
and running thence east 4 miles to thi 
S. E. corner of Sec. 12, Twp. 35 N.. 
Rge. 41 E., taken up and approved and 
Road ordered surveyed, platted an 1 
opened. 
AFFIDAVITS OF REQUEST FOR 

CANCELLATION OF TAXES. 
On Motion, the Treasurer is hereby 

instructed to cancel the Delinquent 
Tax of Oscar Haugen, on SW% of 
Sec. 1, Twp. 28, N., Rge. 43, on page 
80, line 15, for year of 1918, together 
with all other charges, which have been 
added to them such as penalty, Publi­
cation and interest. 

On Motion, the Treasurer is hereby 
ordered to cancel the Taxes of Jorgen 
D. Erickson, in year 1919, assessed to 
Emest Erickson, on SE'/iSEVi, NWVi • 
SE 14, I-iOt 6, Sec. 26, and the SW^i-
SEV4, Sec. 25, Tp. 29 N., R. 38, on 
page 19, line 1, shown as Delinquent 
Taxes, to be charged to the above 
named Ernest Erickson; Affiant 
states that the land described is un-

1.00 , der the Government Irrigation Pro-
I ject, and was not subject to taxation 

2.00 j on the first Monday of March, 1919. 
Ordered that taxes be cancelled on 
Land. 

Affidavit of Nelson Cotton, for can­
cellation of Delinquent Taxes on the 
following described land: W^SW'j 
SE '4 S W '/4, and Lot 12, sec. 23, Twp. 
29, R. 38, charge made in error, as 
the land is under the Government Ir-
rigation Project, and was not sub-

| ject to taxation in the year 1919, ap-
I proved by the Board and cancellation 

20.00 ordered to be made, together with all 
charges which may have been added 

23.03 i thereto. 
1 Request for cancellation of Dupli-

17.751 cate Assessment of Bessie Kn^sle.v, 
as shown on page 44, line 26, of Book 
No. 2, of the 1920 Tax Books, ap­
proved by the Board and ordered 
cancellation to be made for the reason 
that the Property shown on the said 
line and page is included in the As­
sessment of F. L. Schneider, of Nash­
ua. Mont. 

Request for Cancellation of Taxes 
against Henry J. Damman, by Mrs. 
Henry J. Damman of Vandalia. Monr. 
for Road Tax of $2.00 for each year, 
of 1918 and 1919, is an error for the 
reason that her Husband the said Hen­
ry J. Damman is 53 years old ond was 
not subject to tax for years mentioned, 
approved and ordered cancelled by 
the Board. 

Affidavit '"or Pequest for cancella­
tion for Delinquent, tax of I^eon Flad­
ager of Tande, Mont., for year 1917. 
on page 33, line 31. of the Delinquent 
Boölc for that year is ap error for the 
reason that the Taxes shown on the 
line and nage mentioned herein were 
paid by him as shown by Tax Receipt 
No. 664, is a Duplicate assessment, and 
ordered cancelled by the Board and 
ordered filed. 

Request for Cancellation of Delin­
quent tax of Lena Larson for the year 
of 1917, for personal property is an 
error for the reason that Tax Receipt 
No. 4364 for the year 1917, shows that 
the said Taxes were paid on October 
30th, 1917. Cancellation approved by 
the Board and ordered filed. 

Report of C. W. Powell, Sheriff for 
Boarders for quarter ending Nov. 30t.il. 
1920. anproved by the Board and or­
dered filed. 

Appointment of A. J. Borton, Steno 
grapher for the County Attorney at a 
Salary of $100.00 per month effective 

the 

10.09 

26.68 

10.54 
4.46 

2.02 

4.80 

23.83 I 
100.00 S 

18.21 

10.13 

8.60 

77.56 

7.08 

26.43 

14.51 

17.25 
BRIDGE FUND: 

Phil Perrv, Bridge work 12.00 
R. II. Weber, Bridge work 

disallowed .12V2 25.8714 
H. P. Peterson, Bridge work 

Disallowed $1.75 26.25 
At 12 o'clock Noon, Board of Coun- I ""til Jan. 1st. 1921, apnroved by 

ty Commissioners took a recess until I Board and ordered filed. 
2 o'clock P. M., of even date. 

PETER A. WEST 
Attest: Chairman. 

C. W. Kampfer 
Clerk. 

At 5 o'clock P. M.. Board of Countv 
Commissioners of Valley County ad-
joruned until 10 o'clock A. M. Wed­
nesday, December 15th, 1920. 

At 10 o'clock A. M. Wednesday, De-
At 2 o'clock P. M., December 14th, ; cember 15th, 1920. Board of County 

1920. Board of County Commissioners ! Commissioners of Valley County, Mon-
of Valley County, Montana, resumed. I tana, met pursuant to adjournment 
All Members of the Board and Clerk j of December 14t.h, 1920. All Mem-
present. hers of the Board and Clerk present. 

G. W. 
herebv 

On Motion the Report of 
Rapp, Justice of the Peace is 
approved by the Board. 

On Motion, of the Board, the Treas 
urer is hereby instructed to cancel 
the follow:ng taxes on Special Road 
and Special Poor. 

Fred Haskins. for year 1920, page 
12, line 12 Special Poor and Road. 
Clarence Wager, for year 1920. pag" 
74, line 4, Special Poor and Road. 
Matthias Herriges, for years 1919-20 
oage 31-18, line 32-6, Special Poor and 
Road. 

Gilbert Thelander, for year 1920, 
page 59, line 2, Special Poor and Road. 

Minutes of previous meeting react 
and approved. 

On Motion of the Board, the Ap-
nointment of and Oath of Office of J. 
B. Christopherson. as Deputy Clerk for 
District Court is hereby apnroved a no 
ordered filed with the Clerk and Re­
corder, without pav. 

On motion, the following crop mor­
tgages are Ordered Released: 

Oscar H. Goodrich, 
Winford I. Hall, 
John I. Grady, 
Ed. I,. Gerry, 

(Continued on Page 7) 

Carl Hausen, Posting road no­
tices 

H. G. Wolking, County Audi­
tor, Reimburse Petty cash 

G. E. Martin, Road work,. 
George R. Crist, road work 
A. J. Gilman, Supplies road 

Disallowed $6.20 
Mutual Oil Company, Sup­

plies 
Imperial Elevator Company, 

2.00 

33.00 

2.06 
22.50 
40.00 

9.95 

75.20 

Eventually 
you'll eat at 

ALSOP'S 

Why not start 

Now? 

Good, wholesome cooking serv­
ed where you can eat in 

Comtort 


